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09/19/96 13:56 FAX 6133242418 CPAD TECil. INC @ C2.

d.56 .S y/ 97

C . m os.n ase m m a.Drua

September 17,1996

Ms. Kathy Dolce
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Region 1
476 Allendale Road
King of Prussia. Pennsylvania
19406-1415

Dear Ms. Dolce

in response to the letter of Aug 28,1996, and your conversation with Mr. McEachern. it appears that it is
in the best interest of CPAD to request an " Exempt Distribution License" Please void our initial request
(mail control number 123410), a new NRC Form 313 will be completed and forwarded to the NRC
headquaners as advised.

Thanks for your support in this matter.

Sincerely,

s
i

Mr. Scott Feagan
President
CPAD Technologies Inc.

Mr. Brian Smith, NRC Headquarterscc:

Ms. Susan Greene, NRC lleadquarters

1234( b ,

SEP l 91996
CPAD Technologies Inc.

SS 5' ster * Svvet. 5th rocy . Chtown. chitenu. Casnede K1 P SH1 Tel.: 513.930.0609 Paxt S13.530.3 MOS
E mellt opedtechlBcpedtoch.com
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o WAsHINeToN, o.C. agEEHem

,g August 27, 1996

N. A! M.adien%, M |

CPAD Technologies Inc.
66 StaterStreet
Ottawa, Ontario
Canada
K1P 5H1

i
Dear Mr. McEachem.

This concoms ;cevirce&, i about an lon Motality Spectrometer (IMS) Detector which was
submitted with your letter received July 10,1996, and your subsequent conversation with
Ms. Kathleen Dolce of Region 1. We are in the process of reviewing the infeirceh and have
idenhfied areas where additionalirJuiTcsh orciE;Tceh is needed. As requested in your
conversabon with Ms. Dolce, the information was reviewed for distribution of the devices under
an exempt distribubon heense under 10 CFR 32.26. As per 10 CFR 32.26, these devices will be
used by persons defined in 10 CFR 30.20. It is our understanding that a letter will be submitted
explairdng this change. Because 10 CFR 32.26 contains different requirements than 10 CFR
32.51, which your original sutettal requested the devices to be distributed under, additional
information will be necessary and some changes will be required to be made to the informationoriginally submitted.

Devices manufactured under 10 CFR 32.26 must be designed for the purpose of protecting life
or property from fires and airbome hazards. Accordingly, a case will need to be made for the
IMS Detector to be manufactured under use 10 CFR 32.26.

It was noted in the engineering drawings submitted that a statement was made on each that it is
considered to be the property of CPAD Technologies Inc. The NRC can handle information
submitted by licensees on a company proprietary manner (i.e., not to be disclosed to the public)
when the materials are submitted in accordance with 10 CFR 2.790(b). In addition to the
markings on the material to be considered proprietary, an affidavit is required to be submitted
requesting that the materials be considered proprietary. Once this has been received, the NRC
will consider the request on its merits.

To aid in the development of this additional information. I have enclosed a copy of
" Supplemental information to Request a Safety Evaluation and Registration of Sealed Sources
or Devices Containing Byproduct Material * which contains all of the regulations relevant to your
submittal. Because of this, some of the following questions will only reference sections of the
regulations instead ofincluding the regulation text. In addition, I am including a copy of
Reguistory Guide 10.10," Guide for the Preparation of Applications for Radiation Safety
Evaluation and Registration of Devices Containing Byproduct Material," which provides
guidance on sub,T.%ig requests to the U.S. NRC for radiation safety evaluation and registration
of devices containing byproduct material.

I93N
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}, A. McEachem 2
i

in onier to ETii our review, clease provide the f%-
j 1,

Wdh respect to the model number scheme that is proposed to be used, we recommendi
that you indude IMS as a prefix (i.e., IMS-xxxxw). In your application, the "xxxx"1

represents the model number. Please explain the meaning of different model numbers,
if used.

j 2. Devices distributed under 10 CFR 32.26 do not require leak testing by their users.
1

! 3. Please provide the extremes of environmental and operstmg conditions (e.g.,'

temperature, humidity, conesive atmosphere, vibratux1, etc.) the device may experience
,

: during normal use. In addition, please provide a brief description of the function and
j operation of the device. *

J

]
.

4. Please provide the expeded usefullife of the device.
:
; 5. Please provxle the total quantity of byproduct material expected to be distributed in the
| product annuah.
t

! 6. Devices distributed under 10 CFR 32.26 must be labeled in accordance with 10 CFR;
32.2g(b). The fo" wing requests forinformation all pertain to labeling.

.

| e A label must be placed on the detector that contains the following: (1) the words
'Contains Radicactive Matedal,"(2) the name of the radionudide and quantity of,

;
activity, and (3) the identity of the 10 CFR 32.26 licensee. The label must be
durable, legible, and readily visible when the detector is removed from the*

analytical unit (box that contains the IMS detector). Please provide the wording
j or samples of the label to be placed on the detector.
1

! in addition to the label that will be placed on the detector itself, a label must bee
! placed on the outside of the analytical unit. This label must contain, as a
; minimum, the same infomiation as that required to be on the detector. Additional

Information may be included..

4

These labels need to be permanently affixed to the device and made of a; e
i material that will retain its integrity during use. Please indicate the materials of
i

construction of the labels. In addition, please provide infom1ation on the label
adhesive, such as solubility, effective temperature range, etc.

.

in addition to these labels, the point of sale package must be labeled or markede

in accordance with 10 CFR 32.29(b)(3). This label or marking must contain the
following: (1) the name of the radionudide a'nd quantity of activity, (2) the identity
of the 10 CFR 32.26 licensee, and (3) the following or simitar words "This
detector contains radioactive material and has been manufactured in compliance
with U.S. NRC safety criteria in 10 CFR 32.27. The purchaseris exempt from
any regulatory requirements." The label or mariung must be legible and readily
visible on the package Please provide the wording or samples of the label or
marking to be placed on the point of sale package.

1
.

.- - .
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A. McEachem.

3

7. Wdh resped to prototype testeg, piease provide details on the conddion of the devions
tested when each test was completed (i.e., did the dr .de fan apart, any visible damage,
condition of source, etc.).

8.
Please pmvide complete radiation profiles for the IMS Detector assembly and the
srd/h unit contsening the maximum activity for the source. Indicate whether the
radiation profiles are derived from calculation orimm surveying the devios. If they are
derived from surveying the device, please provide a description of the instruments used
to perform the surveys. The radiabon profiles must be provided at 5 and 25 centimeters

from the extemal surface of the detector. These measurements must be made with the
detector inside and outside of the analybcal unit.

9. 10 CFR 32.29 (a) requires that adequate quality control procedures be comed out to
assure that eadi production lot meet the quality control standards approved by ths NRC.
Please provide a desenption of the quality control program that is used for the
manufacture of the IMS Detector. Please note that your quality control program must
ensure that devices meet all spedfications provided in your application. Materials that
do not meet the minimum specifications will not be, authorized under the certifate.

10.
Dose assessments must be provided that demonstrate that the device meets the safety
criteria in 10 CFR 32.27. (i.e., certain dose limits under normal use and disposal
cer,406s). Therefore, please review these requirements (see endosure) and submit
sufficient information to prove that the safety criteria can be met.

11. With respect to the degree of access to human beings to the product during normal
handling and use, the device should have safety features in place to prevent the

4

inadvertent access to the source by the user. Please provide a description of the safety
features of the IMS Detector. Typical safety features indude tamper resistant screws,
use of adhesives, and filled screw heads.

12. Please address the potential for galvanic corrosion of the device, in particular the
locations where different materials come into contact.

13. For eads engineering drawmg provided in your application. please provide a parts list
induding the materials of construction.

14. The registration certificate for the Nudear Radiation Developments, Inc. source model
number N-1001 states that the source can be made with one of several backing foils.
Please provide the baddng foil used for the sources to be used in the IMS Detector.

.

_ _, . _ _ . . - _ .
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We look forwanf to svi.v the requested information as soon as possible. If you have any
questions, please contad me at (301) 415-5723 or Mr. John Lubinski at (301) 415-7868. ,

!

Sincordy,

~

brfitlnatweft@F

Brian W. Smith, Health Physicist
Sealed Source SafetySection
Medical. Academic, and Commercial

Use Safety Branch
Division ofIndustrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety

Omco of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards

Enclosures: As stated
,

cc: Mr. Gordon Coulter, Coulter Sales
Ms. Kathleen Dolce, Regum i

Distnbution:
SSSS r/f SSD 9646 NE01

DOCUMENTNAME P:\SSSinCPADDEF.LTR
Ta seceive a empy of ede h Indeses in die bec *C' s Ceov without attw%.. 7 T = Copy with set.,.L.,ccJenceoeure *N' s No copy
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Docket No. 030-34197
Control No. 123410

Mr. Al McEachern
Director, Business Development
CPAD Technologies Inc.
66 Slater Street, 6th Floor
Ottawa, Ontario I

Canada KlP 5H1

Dear Mr. McEachern:

This is in reference to your application dated June 20, 1996 requesting a
license to distribute generally licensed devices. This also refers to the
August 19, 1996 telephone conversation between you and Kathleen Dolce. In
order to continue our review, we need the following additional information:

1. If you would prefer to have a general distribution license, then the
following additional information is needed:

a. 10 CFR 32.51(a)(3)(iii) requires, in part, that the words, " Caution
Radioactive Material," be on the label. In addition, the name of 1

'the manufacturer or initial transferor must also be indicated on
this label. Please provide the actual labels for the device,

b. Please confirm that you will provide a copy of 10 CFR 31.5 to users.

c. Please submit the instructions to users. Typical instructions
include:'

(1) Do not install, remove, or service the device at any time.

(2) Ensure that all labels and instructions affixed to the device
are not removed and that the labels are maintained in a legible
condition.

(3) Ensure that tests (leak tests / shutter tests) indicated on the
labels are performed at the required time.

|

|

>
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A. McEachern -2-
CPAD Technologies Inc.

(4) Ensure that any service to the source or shield (including
removing and relocating) are performed only be the manufacturer
or other specifically licensed organization.

.
(5) Maintain records of testing and servicing. You are also

,

| required to maintain records of receipt: 1

I |
| - source certificates |
! - radiation survey upon installation

- serial and model numbers of source and housing
t

| (6) Do not abandon the device containing the radioactive material.
I

! (7) Removal and disposal of sources will be accomplished through

| the manufacturer or other qualified specific licensee.

| (8) Refer to attached 10 CFR 31.5(c)(8) and (9) regarding transfer
: of the device.

| d. Please indicate that the leak test frecuency is every 6 months or
provide the information contained in M LFR 32.51(b).

'

e. Please provide the model number for the device.

| f. Please confirm that you will submit quarterly transfer reports to
the NRC in accordance with 10 CFR 32.52.

|

| g. Please describe how the disposal of the product will be handled.
| Typically, the products are returned to the manufacturer for

disposal (return address is on the product) or sent to a licensed
low-level radioactive waste disposal facility.

2. If you would prefer to have an exempt distribution license, please
request this action (mail control number 123410) be voided and submit a
completed NRC Form 313 to U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Director of
Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards, Washington, D.C. 20555-0001.
Exempt licenses are issued from NRC's headquarters office.

We will continue our review upon receipt of this information. Please reply in
| duplicate to my attention at the Region I Office and refer to Mail Control

No. 123410. If you have any technical questions regarding this deficiency
letter, please call Kathleen Dolce at (610) 337-5251.

'

0FFICIAL RECORD COPY
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A. McEachern -3-
CPAD Technologies Inc.

In order to continue prompt review of your application, we request that you
submit your response to this letter within 30 calendar days from the date of
this letter.

Sincerely,
l

| |

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:
i

| Francis M. Costello, Chief
| Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 3 |
| Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

.

| |

Docket No. 030-34197
Control No. 123410 ;

1t

| Enclosures:
I 1. 10 CFR Parts 2, 19, 20, 21, 30, 31, 32, 71, and 170

2. NRC Form 313
|
!

|

|

|

!

!

i
!

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\DLTR\D5423849.01
To receive a copy os this document,Indoate in the box: "C' = Copy w/o attach /enci "E' = Copy w/ attach /enci 'N' = No copy

0FFICE DNr1S/RI o N DNMS/ @ C
NAME Dr.lce\kd1 4(\ j Coste110
DATE 08/28/96 "i )' '' 08/7 /96 08/ /96 08/ /964
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WE HA VE MOVED, PLEASE CHECK OUR NElYA DDRESS!

C M'.._O E l

FACSIMILE FACSIMILE i'

: _m.......

|

|

| Date & Time: Monday, August 19,1996 2:59 PM Pages To Follow: 3

|

| Send To

| Name: Frank Costello FAX: 610-337-5269
| Company: NRC Phone: 610-337-5275

| From
8 Name: Al McEachern Phone: (613)230-0609 |

FAX: (613)230-3805
Address: CPAD Technologies Inc.

66 Slater Street,6th Floor
Ottawa, Ontario K1P SH1

' cc:

Subject: NRC LICENSE APPLICATION

Notes: Further to our conversation this date, this fax contains the information that I have been asked to
,

|
! forward to you by the FAA.

1

The news that the device review will be completed this week is encouraging, hopefully the
,

word that our license has been oppioved, will not be too far behind. Thanks for your support..
|

Regar, ,

641"

i !

!
!

0FFICIAL RECORD COPY kk N W N b%/~

!

fax g AW j 91995'

WE HA VE MO VED, PLEASE CHECK OUR NEWADDRESSI
^^

WARNINGl
This CPAD Technologies Inc. transmission is intended for the addressee, it may contain privileged or confidential information, any unauthorized
disclosure is strictly prohibited by law. If you have received this tranmnission in error, please notify us immediately so that we may correct our
transmission. Please then destroy the original. Nnk you.

!
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O
U.S. Department Wrfam J. Hughea Technical Centar A0 antic CW Inft Airport
of Tronsportation Pfew.laney 08405

Federal Avfation
Administraticn

MGI3IE.

Mr. Andy A. Rybak, Executive Vice-President
CPAD Technologies, Inc.
66 Slater Street
Ottawa, Ontario
CANADA KIPSHI

Dear Andy:

1. The CPAD Orion Plus Trace Explosive Detection System was recently evaluated in
the Aviation Security Laboratory to determine its suitability to be added to the list of
devices assessed by the Federal Aviation Administration as effective for the purposes of
screening luggage and cargo at U.S. airports under Security Directives SD-96-02 and
SD-96-03.

2. We have determined that you equipment is acceptable for this application based on
your successful performance in our laboratory evaluation.

3. We will issue a recommendation to the Office of Civil Aviation Security to add your
device to the approved list of equipment contained in the directives, as soon as we are in
receipt ofinformation from your company indicating that CPAD Technologies Inc. has
received a license from the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) to sell the CPAD
Orion Plus within the U.S.

4. I offer my congratulations on a successful performance, and look forward to receiving
a copy of the license so that your device can help implement the Security Directives.

4. Please fumish this information to my attention, or to Dr. Susan Hallowell. Our fax
number is 609-3831973.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - .
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,

.

2

5. If there are any questions, please contact me at 609 485-4870 or Susan at
609 485-4771.

Sincere

s

+

Paul Z. Jankowski
Program Lead, Trace Detection, .

AAR-520

|
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| CPAD Technologies In~c.
66 Slater Street,6th Floor

| Ottawa, Ontario
| KIP 5111

Tel: (613) 230-0609
Fax: (613) 230-3805

| U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
| Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards
1

Division ofIndustrial & Medical Nuclear Safety
'

Washington, DC 20555
USA

l

To Whom It May Concern:

Reference conversations with Mr. Steven Baggett, May 30, 1996, and Ms. Sandra
Kimberly, May 28,1996.

CPAD Technologies Inc. is submitting the attached documentation conceming the
application for a General License, Device Review, and a Possession License, authorizing
the distribution of a detection system containing a by-product material, specifically,
Nickel-63.

|
As suggested in the conversation with Mr. Baggett, the fee is not enclosed due to the '

uncertainty on CPAD's part as to what the fee structure will be, and due to the unknown
changes to the fees that were effective June 1,1996. The fee (s) will ia submitted when

i

requested. I
l

If further information is required concerning this application, please feel free to contact
the undersigned. Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

f 1'|

A.L. McEachern
Director, Business Development

! Enclosures

i
.
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, i NRC FGRM 313 U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION uPaOVED EY OM1 No. 31504t20
(643) EXPIRES 6-3046
10 CFR 30. 32,33 ESTtMATED BUROEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THis
34. 35. 36, 39 and 40 INFORMATON COLLECTON REQUEST. 9 HOURS. SUBMITTAL OF THE

APPUCATON IS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE THAT THE APPUCANT l$
OUAUFIED AND THAT ADEQUATE PROCEDURES EXIST TO PROTECT
THE PUBUC HEALTH ANO SAFETY FORWARD COMMENTSAPPLICATION FOR MATERIAL LICENSE REGARONG BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATON ANO RECOROS
MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB T714), U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSON, WASHINGTON. OC 20555 0001 AND TO THE
PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150 4120). OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET WASHINGTON DC 20503

INSTRUCTIONS: SEE THE APPROPRIATE LICENSE APPLICATION GulOE FOR DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING APPLICATION.
SEND TWO COPIES OF THE ENTIRE COMPLETED APPLICATlON TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED BELOW, C 3d - JF//f 7
APPUCATlON FOR DISTRIBUTION OF EXEMPT PRODUCTS FILE APPUCATIONS WITH: IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN:

DVi$lON OF INDUSTRIAL ANO MEDICAL NUCLEAR SAFETY ILUNCIS, INDIANA, IOWA, MICHIGAN. MINNESOTA, MISSOURl, OH30, OR WtSCONSIN,
OFFCE OF NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS SEND APPUCATIONS TO:
U S NUCLEAR REGULATORYCOMMISSION
WASHINGTON. DC 205554001 MATERIALS UCENSING SECTON

ALL OTHER PERSONS FILE APPUCAflONS AS FOLLOWS:
EWN@mpEmm

801 WARRENVILLE RD
IF YOU AME LOCATEDIN: LISLE, il 60532-4351

CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, MAINE, MARYLANO, ARKANSAS, COLORADO. IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA. MONTANA NEBRASKA, NEW
MASSACHUSETTS. NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA, MEXICO, NORTH DAKCTA. OKLAHOMA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, OR WYOMINO.
KHODE ISLAND, OR VERMONT. SEND APPUCAYlONS TO: SENO APPUCATIONS TO:

AS N
NUCLEAR MATERIALS UCENSING SECTIONNUCLEAR MATERfALS SAFETY BRANCH
U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION IVU S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS$3ON, REGION 1
011 RYAN PLAZA DRIVE. SulTE 400475 ALLENOALE ROAO
ARUNGTON. TX 760114!O64KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406 1415

d.LA8AMA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, KENTUCKY, MISS!$5|PPI, NORTH CAROUNA, PUERTO ALASKA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA. HAWAll, NEVADA, OREGON, WASHINGTON. AND U.S.
MCO SOUTH CAROUNA. TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, VIRGIN ISLANDS, OR WEST VIRGINIA, TERRITORIES AND POSSESSIONS IN THE PACIFIC. SENO APPUCATION3 TO:
SEND APPUCATIONS To:

NUCLEAR MATER!ALS UCENSING SECTION RADOACTTVE MATERIALS SAFETY BRANCH
U S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSON. REGON I U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSON. REGCN V
101 MARIETTA STREET. NW, SUITE 2900 1450 MARIA LANE
ATLANTA GA 303234199 WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 5368

PERSONS LOCATED IN AOREEMENT STATES SENO APPUCATIONS TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS$ ON ONLY IF THEY WISH TO POSSESS AND USE UCENSED
f/,ATERLAL IN STATES SUBJECT TO U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS$10N JURISDICTONS.

1 THIS IS AN APPUCATION FOR (Check apptconeM tlem) 2. NAME AND MAluNG ADORESS OF APPUCANT (include Zip code)

3A
~~

CPAD Technologies Inc.NEW uCENSE

66 Slater Street, 6th FloorB AuENOuEuT TO UCENSE NUMBER
- Ottawa, OntarioC RENEWAL OF LCENSE NUMBER
-

Canada K1P 5H1
S ADORESS(ES) WHERE LICENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED OR POSSESSED 4 NAME OF PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ABOUT THIS

Coulter Sales APPUCAMN

444 Barneys Joy Road Al McEachern
South Dartmouth~ Massachusetts,

02748-1004 USA TREPHONE NUMBER

613-230-0609
SUBMrf ITEMS S THROUGH 11 ON 61/2 X 11' PAPER THE TYPE AND SCOPE OF INFORMATON TO BE PROVCED IS DESCRIBED IN THE LCENSE APPUCATION GUCE.

6' IMOCACHVE MAIERIAL.
a Element and mass numtw, b. chemmal and/or payscal him, and c maaomum amount 6 PURPOSE (S) FOR vvHICH UCENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED

whch will be possessed at any one time

7 INDVCUAL(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR RADATION SAFETY PROGRAM AND THEIR
TRAINING EXPERIENCE. 8 TRAINING FOR INDIVIOU ALS WORKING IN OR FREQUENTING RESTRICTED AREAS

9 FACILmES AND EQUIPMENT. 10 RADATON SAFETY PROGRAM

q UCENSEE FEES (See 10 CFR 170 emi Secten 170 31)
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APPLICATION FOR LICENSE

NRC FORM 313

ITEMS 6 AND 6

GENERAL LICENSE AND DEVICE APPLICATION

i

! 5. RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL: NickeM3
!

The NickeM3 source is purchased from NRD Static Controls and is registered with the NRC as
N1001. The source is 3.3 millicuries in strength and is plated on a nickel substrate 0.008" thick.

| The maximum amount that will be possessed at any one time will be 16.5 millicuries.
|

6. PURPOSE FOR WHICH THE LICENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED.

The Nickel-63 source is used in lon Mobility Spectrometer (IMS) detectors. These detectors are a
component of CPAD's Explosives Detection System, and the Narcotics & Explosives Detection
System.

CPAD will be selling these systems in the U.S. Upon obtaining the appropriate license.

_ 1-
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1.0 APPLICANT

This application is being submitted by CPAD Technologies Inc., a Canadian firm. The device referred
to in this application is manufactured by CPAD and will be transferred to the U.S. through the U.S.
office under a possession license issued under 32.51.

CPAD is submitting this application for a device review and a general license under provisions 31.5.

Head Office:

CPAD Technologies Inc.
66 Stater Street
Ottawa, Ontario
Canada
K1P SH1

Contact: Mr. Al McEachern Tel: 613-230-0609
Director, Business Development Fax: 613-230-3805

U.S. Office:

Coulter Sales
444 Bamey's Joy Road
South Dartmouth, Massachusetts
02748-1004

Contact: Mr. Gordon Coulter Tel: 508-636-6944
Fax: 508-636-3948

2.0 DEVICE TYPE

The device is intended for use under a generei license, specifically 31.5, for the purpose of detecting
organic compounds. The device is called an ton Mobility Spectrometer (IMS) Detector. This device
contains a Nickel-63 source.

1

3.0 MODEL NUMBER ;

The designated model number for a device containing the Nickel 43 source will be xxxxx followed by
the serial number yyyyy

I.e. xxxxx yyyyy

4.0 OTHER COMPANIES INVOLVED

CPAD Technologies Inc. of Canada purchases the Nickel source from a U.S. firm:

NRD Static Control Products
2937 Alt Boulevard North
Grand Island, NY 14072-1292

-2-
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5.0 RADIOACTIVE SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION

The Nickel source purchased from NRD is registered with the NRC as N1001.

6.0 RADIONUCLlDES AND MAXIMUM ACTIVITY

Each device contains a Nickel-63 source of 3.3 millicuries.

7.0 LEAK TEST FREQUENCY

A leak test will be conducted before shipment and a copy of the test results will accompany the
system. Follow on leak tests will be conducted every twelve months.

8.0 PRINCIPAL USE CODE

The principal use code is "N." The Nickel-63 is used as an ion generating source for the IMS
Detector.

9.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE DEVICE

The device referred to in this application is called an lon Mobility Spectrometer (IMS). This device is
used to detect organic compounds. These compounds are injected into the IMS via a carrier gas (air
or nitrogen). Upon entering the IMS, the molecules contained in the carrier gas are ionized by the
Nickel-63 source. These ionized molecules then drift down a drift region and are separated
according to their mass.

The IMS Detector measures 1.86" in length and 2.5" in diameter. The IMS Detector is then placed
inside a metal box measuring 12"in length,6"in height, and 2" in depth. This box is referred to as
the Analytical Unit.

10.0 PURPOSE OR INTENDED USE OF THE DEVICE

It is intended that this device will be used in a number of products manufactured by CPAD for the
purpose of detecting organic compounds. CPAD currently manufactures Explosives Detection
Systems and Narcotics Detection Systems, which incorporate one or two of the devices referred to in
this application. Although these detection systems may change and new products will be introduced,
the " device" referred to in this application, which will be used as a component in many of these
systems, will not change from the description contained in this application, without an amendment
request.

The device is designed to be installed in a fixed location within the system; it does not move.

-3-
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11.0 RADIATION SAFETY FEATURES OF THE DEVICE

In this particular case, the safety concems revolve around the Nickel-63 source. Specifically: its
mounting, access to the source, shielding, materials of construction, its ability to withstand harsh
conditions with no external radiation leaks, and the proper labelling of the device.

11.1 Method of Construction

Materials for construction are aluminium and teflon, with all screws and bolts being stainless
steel. The specific materials for each component is indicated in the appropriate drawings.

Figure A (drawing number MA-A-077) depicts the final assembly of the IMS Detector. The )
| Detector is then installed inside the Analytical Unit shown in Figure B (drawing number MA- i

A-078).

11.2 General Descriotion
f

The IMS is composed of-

l
l i) The source holder sub-assembly. Drawing number IM-B-035.

ii) The source cover sub-assembly. Drawing number IM-B-037

iii) The base. Drawing numberIM-B-001.

iv) The source base. Drawing number IM-0-002.

The source holder sub-assembly is attached to the source base, then the base is
slid over the source holder sub-assembly and firmly secured to the source base
enclosing the entire IMS. See drawing number IM-B-040.

,

1

11.3 Method of Assembiv

a. Source Holder Sub-Assembly

! The assembly of the source is depicted in drawing number IM-0-035. A breakdown
of the specific items found in this drawing are as follows:

item # 3 reference drawing number IM-B-020
,

,

item # 4 reference drawing number IM-B-022

Item # 5 reference drawing number IM-B-023

Item # 6 reference drawing number IM-B-024

Item # 7 stainless steel screen

item # 10 Nickel-63 source
4

!

-4-
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Method of assembly: Refertnce drawing number IM-B-035.

1) The Nickel-63 source, item # 10 is pressed into the back of the recessed hole
located in the centre of item # 4, which is constructed of aluminium.

ii) item # 4 containing the Nickel-63 source is placed into item # 3, which is
constructed of teflon.

iii) Item # 5 is then placed on the front of item # 4 .

| iv) ltem # 7, the stainless steel screen, is then placed in the centre of the front face
on item # 5.

v) Item # 6, constructed of aluminium, is used to secure the Nickel-63 source
firmly into item # 3. Item # 6 fits tightly into item # 3, and is secured by two
stainless steel bolts, item # 15, and the nuts and washers item #s 1,16, and 17.,

|

This process sandwiches the Nickel-63 source into a securely tight enclosure
and does not allow any movement.

b. Assembly of the Source Holder Sub-assembly to the Source Base.

| i) The source base is constructed from aluminium bar stock as per drawing
number IM-B-002.

ii) The completed source holder sub-assembly is then attached to the source
| base. This is accomplished by inserting the source holder sub-assembly item #

1 on drawing number IM-B-036 at the teflon end, into the source base item # 2
drawing number IM-B-036. These two components are then screwed together
using the screws designated as item # 5 on the drawing,

c. Assembly of the Base to the Source Rase.
1

i) The base is constructed from aluminium bar stock as per drawing number IM-
B-001.

| ii) The base is then secured to the source base as depicted in drawing number
IM-B-040 with four stainless steel screws item # 7.

The completed IMS Detector showing the overall dimensions can be seen in
Figure A (drawing number MA-A-077).

d. Assembly of IMS Detector in the Analytical Unit.

The completed IMS Detector is securely fastened inside the Analytical Unit,
sandwiched between the two sides and screwed to the box using three stainless
steel screws as depicted in Figure B (drawing number MA-A-078).

The method and materials of construction outlined above allows for optimal security
and safety of the Nickel-63 source by:

-5-
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i) The method of mounting the Nickel 43 source in the source holder sub-
assembly ensures the source will stay put in the sub-assembly even under
extreme conditions.

ii) Shielding of the source is three fold. First, in the source holder, second, in the
source, base assembly, and third, by placing the IMS Detector in thefnalytical,,,_

:- r Unit. - =~

iii) Access to the source by human hands is impossible as then are no openings
or orifices large enough in the Analytical Unit to alles cuman hands to
penetrate.

11.4 Label!iog

A warning label (drawing number LA-fi-007) wi!! be affixed to the device in the location
depicted in Figure C (drawing number MA-A-079). This location should ensure visibility of
the label in most cases regardless of the type of equipment the device will be installed in. If
the installation does not allow for easy visibility, a second label will be affixed to a surface
that is visible. The label will be an adhesive type with the radiation symbol being a magenta
colour on a yellow background. The label will read as follows:

( m
'

WARN!NG -- RADIATION HAZARD

O THIS ANALYTICAL UNIT CONTAINS A SEALED RADICACTIVE SOURCE: Ni 63 AT 3.3 MILUCURES

h DISASSEMBLY AND REMOVAL OF THE RADICACTIVE SOURCE MUST NOT BE ATTEMPTED

EXCEPT BY CPAD TECHNOLOGIES INC. TWELVE MONTH [EAK TESTING OF THis DEVICE IS REQUIRED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH UCEN$ LNG REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPUCABLE NUCLEAR REGULATORY AGENCt

THE RECEIPI, POSSESSION, USE AND TRANSFER OF THIS UNIT MODEL
_____ _____

SERIAL: ________ , ARE SUBJECT TO A GENERAL UCENSE OR THE EQUlVALENT AND

THE REGIAATIONS OF THE U.S. NRC OR OF THE STATE WITH.WHICH THE NRC HAS . ENTERED INTO AN

AGREEMENT FOR THE EXERCISE OF REGULATORY AUTHORITY. THIT LABEL 3TfALL BE MAINTAINED ON

THE UNIT IN A LEGIBLE CONDITION. REMOVAL OF THl3 LABEL IS PROHIBITED.

h-. r /

11.5 Manual

Ali manua!s suppGed with any systems containing a Nickel-63 source will have:

a On the inside of the front ccver an 81/2" x 11" page containing the same words as
depictea on the label above, and an additional sentence located at the end stating: "For
additional instructions on leak testing and servicing refer to the section entitled
'' Radioactive Device" contained in this manual".

b. A separate section entitled " Radioactive Device", containing the following information:

General

This equipment contains a radioactive device (s). Which is licensed under the U.S. NRC
and is subject to licensing requirements. Each device contains 3.3 millicuries of Nickel-
63.

There is no direct radiation hazard from this source which is sealed inside the IMS
Detector. No attempt should be made to open and service the device or to remove the
source.

| -6-
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Leak Test Requirements

Each device must be leak tested at regular intervals, not to exceed twelve months. Leak
test kits and the required analysis may be obtained from the National Leak Test Centre.

Procedure for Leak Testing

Tum the system off and let stand for one hour. Using the swabs supplied with the leak
test kit, wipe the entire outer surface of the device including the gas flow line labelled
" EXIT" attached to the device. Handle the sampled in accordance with the instructions
provided with the test kit.

|

Servicing |

Under no circumstances should any attempt be made to open and service this device.

In the event the device requires servicing, contact the CPAD U.S. representa 've atr

Coulter Sales 1

444 Bamey's Joy Rd. |
South Dartmouth, Massachusetts I

02748-1004

Contact Mr. Gordon Coulter
Tel: 508-636-6944
Fax: 508-636-3948

11.6 Prototvoe Testing

CPAD has been manufacturing and selling Explosives Detection Systems commercially in
Canada and other parts of the world for three years. To date no contamination or leakage
has been recorded. As part of the prototype testing, a device which was manufactured in
1992 will be wiped, and the results submitted along with the results from an evaluation
according to ANSI N542.

The designated classification code of this device is ANSI 77C32211.

The following tests have been conducted in accordance with the ANSI standard. Testing
was carried out in the first instance with the IMS Detector Installed in the Analytical Unit; to
get closer to the " source", the IMS was removed from the Analytical Unit.

The IMS selected for testing is identified as IMS-1-013, and contained a Nickel-63 source
supplied by NRD in September 1994. (See Appendix A for test results)

-7-
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1) Baseline Test

The Analytical Unit with the IMS installed was wiped tested to determine the
4

baseline. The results are identified as Code A-1 and Code A-2.

2) Extemal Pressure Test

A vacuum chamber was constructed, and the IMS Detector installed in the
~

Analytical UnR was placed in the chamber. Using a vacuum pump, the pressure in
the chamber was brought down to 4 psi, and held there for five minutes. The
chamber was then brought back to atmospheric pressure, and the procedure
repeated a second time. The IMS Detector was then wipe tated. A second set of
tests was done with the IMS removed from the Analyticd Unit. The results are
identified as Code B-1, Code B-2, Code C-1, and Code C-2.

3) The Hammerimpact Test

A steel hammer of 50.9 g mass was constructed according to the ANSI standard
and dro > ped once from a height of 1 m on the IMS Detector. The IMS Detector was
placed on a cement floor during this test. A dry wipe test was performed. The
results are identified as Code D-1 and Code D-2.

4) High Temperature Test

The IMS Detector was placed in a convection oven at 36 degrees C and was
brought to a temperature of 260 degrees C in 6 minutes, and was maintained at that
temperature for one hour. Air was passed through the IMS during the one hour
heating period. The IMS was removed from the oven and left to cool for 40 minutes,
after which a wipe test was performed. The results are identifiad as Code E-1 and2

Code E-2.

5) Low Temperature Test

The IMS Detector was placed into a styrofoam container, which was filled with dry
ice, and left there for one hour. The IMS was removed from the container and was
allowed to warm up for one hour and thirty minutes. Air was passed through the IMS
for 10 minutes, after which a wipe test was carried out. The results are identified as

'

Code F 1 and Code F-2.

6) The Drop Test

The IMS Detector was dropped ten times from a height of 1.5 m on a steel plate ina

such a way that all surfaces were impacted at least once. A dry wipe test was
performed. The results are identified as Code G-1 and G-2.

7) History Test

A device similar to the one tested above that was Manufactured in September 1992,
was wipe tested using the dry wipe method. In this case, the Analytical Unit
containing the IMS was wiped and then a side panel was removed to expose the
IMS, which was also wiped. The results are identified as Code H 1.

-8-
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12.0 INSTALLATION

The IMS will be installed in the Analytical Unit by CPAD Technologies Inc. of Canada and therefore
will never corne in contact with any other person other than the manufacturer,

s

13.0 SERVICING

In the event a device requires servicing, the device will be returned to Canada where a person at the |

licensed facility will perform the work. No servicing or opening of the devk:e is to be performed in the !

U.S. office.

|
|

|
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APPENDIX A
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LEAK TEST RESULTS
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3 Atomic Enstgy Commission da controle.

gV Control Board de l*6nstgis atomique
j* '

ottawa, Canada
s' KIP 559

DIRECTORATE OF FUEL CYCLE
AND MATERIALS REGULATION '

Y0u! int, VO,,, ,,1,1,t1,,

Telephone: (613) 943-1568 o,,,,,yo,,,,,,,,,,,,,

January 31,1996 15-1-12086

N. Barton Radiation Protection Services
38 Auriga Drive
Suite 269
Nepean, Ontario
K2E 8A5

Dear Mr. Barton:

This is to inform you that your equipment and procedures have been assessed by
Atomic Energy Control Board (AECB) staff and found to satisfy the criteria set out in
regulatory guide R-116 (Requirements for Leak Testing Selected Sealed Radiation
Sources) . The name and location of your organization and the name of the
appropriate contact person will be maintained in our database. This information will
be provided to AECB licensed users ofleak test services upon request and to
applicants for new licences.

Please note that this is restricted to the isotopes specified in your submission, namely:

1. Co-60 4. Am/Be 7. Am-241 10. Cd-109
2. Sr-90 5. Ir-192 8. Fe-55
3. Cs-137 6. Cm-244 9. Ni-63

Future re-assessments of your equipment and procedures will be done periodically. If
future assessments continue to be positive, information on your organization will
continue to be made available as described above. Future re-assessmems willlikely
be coordinated with your regularly scheduled licence inspections.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please forward them to the Materials
Regula ' Division at the above address.

. .

n erel ,
,

4

M. Tay(or
Director
Materials Regulation Division-

~ ~

c.c.: CRO Asomm96-osa
,

C kdI*I Fan /Telecopieur. (6I3)995 5086
Envoy. AEC8AEG

- 11 -
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WIPE TEST INFORMATION.

!

|

|
'

CODE A initial test on complete Analytical Unit 27 May 96
Counts /50 min 2096 paper

| Counts /50 min 2132 cotton swab

i

CODE B Pressure test on Complete Analytical Unit 27 May 96
Counts /50 min 2184 paper
Counts /50 min 2024 cotton swab

CODE C Pressure test IMS 27 May 96
Counts /50 min 2119 paper

| Counts /50 min 2147 cotton swab
i

| CODE D Hammerimpact test IMS 28 May 96
Counts /50 min 2089 paper
Counts /50 min 2016 cotton swab

CODE E High temperature test IMS 28 May 96
Counts /50 min 2040 paper
Counts /50 min 2139 cotton swab

( CODEF Low temperature test IMS 29 May 96
Counts /50 min 2103 paper
Counts /50 min 2073 cotton swab

CODE G Drop test IMS 29 May 96
Counts /50 min 2213 paper
Counts /50 min 2077 cotton swab

CODE H History test complete Analytical Unit 29 May 9G
,

; plus exposed surface of IMS
Counts /50 min 2123 paper

, ,

i

:

- 12 -
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate

LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa. ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

l-
Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code A - 1

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996
|

| MEASUREMENT
|
|

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /1Q min.) : 2065

Sample (counts /10. min.): 2096

; E = detector efficiency: .003

.

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996

Signature of Measurer:
. M w --

'~

[
;
,

.

" *
,
f
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LTCENSEE

'Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic #: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa. ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996 |

Sample I.D.: Code A - 2

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method:EP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /la min.): 2065

Sample (counts /la min. ) : 2132 J

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996 ,-7
_

#
Signature of Measurer: 624 4 ,_

v <

. .

- 14 -
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technolecies Inc.
t,

-

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. ontario K?G 5x8

AECB'Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern,

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigen

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa. ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code B -1

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996 1
~

l

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler f

Background (counts /12 min.): 2065 ,

!

Sample (counts /12 min.): 2184 |

!

E = detector efficiency: .003 |
1

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
- -

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996
*.

Signature of Measurer: tb6M
7yv

- .

|

1
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G 5X8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939.

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MFASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa. Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code B -2

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /12 min. ) : 2065

Sample (counts /12 min.): 2024

E =. detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996

Signature of Measurer: 8 Gd e -
V r

..

- 16 -
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate

LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

!

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8'

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98 i

|

Telephone #: 613-224-9939 |

|
Contact Person: Al 14cFachern

MFASURER

!

Name: P. Finnigan

!

| Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa. Ontario K1G OL8

|

Telephone: 1513) 731-0643 j

: Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

I
Sample I.D.: Code C -1 1

-
,

1

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

i
MEASUPEMENT

I

| Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler
|

| Background (counts /la min.): 2065

Sample (counts /11 min.): 2119
|

l

| E = detector efficiency: .003
|

| Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

; 3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

|

l Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996

Signature of 11easurer: ds-[ '

-;c

(/*

,

|.

I
;

:
'
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.
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LTCENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.
I

Address: 40 Camelet Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8 |

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern j

|
MEASURER ]

Name: P. Finnigan |

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa. Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Samole I.D.: Code C -2 J

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MFASU9F. MENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /la min.): 2065

Sample (counts /12 min.): 2147

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
_

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996
. <

Signature of Measurer: N
d'
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive, Nepean, Ontario K2G 5X8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MFASUPER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643 |

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code D- 1

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1, 1996 .

!

'MFACUPFMENT
I

Measuring method:HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /Ea min.): 2065

Sample (counts /la min.): 2089

E = detector efficiency: .003 i

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
|-

3000 sec X E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None recuired

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996
. .

Signature of Measurer: N
r(v

l-

- 19 -

'

1
i



. . , . . . . . - . . . . - . . .._ _ _ . .~ - _ . - _ - . - ~ . - - - . . - . _ - . .- .. . - .

, . .
,

.

. .

iLeak Test Measuring Certificate
lLICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: AQ_Camelot Drive. Nenean, Ontario K2G 5X8 )
I

i

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnican

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code D- 2

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1, 1996

MFA9UPEMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /11 min.): 2065

Sample (counts /12 min. ) : 2016

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996

Signature of Measurer: 4tead ,
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

| Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean, Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98-

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnican

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code E -1

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1, 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts / M min.): 2065

Sample (counts /M min. ) : 2040
l

E = detector efficiency: .003 J

j Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd. |
=

i

! 3.Q_QQ sec x E

conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996 j

J- .

Signature of Measurer: M |
/V ~ f
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

| Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 camelot Drive. Nepean. ontario K2G 5x8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern
1

MEASURER |

| Name: P. Finnican |

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa. ontario KiG ots

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27. 1996

Sample I.D.: Code E - 2 i

|

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1, 1996

MEASUREMENT

IMeasuring method:HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /11 min.): 2065

|
Sample (counts /12 min.): 2139

E = detector efficiency: .003
|

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd. |

3000 sec x E

|

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None recuired
|

; Measuring Date: May 30, 1996
. .

|

| Signature of Measurer: dbus# -
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

:

| Address: 40 camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G 5X8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan
!

| Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643
l

!
'

Sampling Date: May 27. 1996
|

Sample I.D.: Code F- 1
.

|Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

'

MEASUREMENT

| Measuring method:HP-260 probe with scaler
I

I

j Background (counts /la min. ) : 2065 !

! -
i
1Sample (counts /la min.): 2103

|
E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
_

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq
,

,

l

| Actions: None required
i

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996

Signature of Measurer: 6& cod
v <
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean, Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643
1

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996
!

Sample I.D.: Code F- 2

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1, 1996

MEA 9UPEMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /12 min.): 2065

Sample (counts /la min.): 2073

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
=

,
,

3000 sec x E |

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996

d&e-dSignature of Measurer:
_

.
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive, Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa. Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code G - 1

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /12 min.): 2065

Sample (counts /la min.): 2213

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996
*.

Signature of Measurer: M -e----
v r
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98 |

Telephone #: 613-224-9939
I

Contact Person: Al McEachern |

MEASURER |

|

Name: P. Finnigan j

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa. ontario K1G OL8 !

Telephone: (613) 731-0643 I

Sampling Date: May 27. 1996

Sample I.D.: Code G - 2

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996,

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /la min. ) : 2065

Sample (counts /12 min. ) : 2077

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
-

3000 sec X E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996

Signature of Measurer: ,

v -7
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan
.

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa. Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643
|

Sampling Date: May 29. 1996

Sample I.D.: Code H

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1, 1996

MEASUREMENT |
l

Measuring method:HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /12 min.): 2065

Sample (counts /la min.): 2123

E = detector efficiency: .003

i

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
'

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: Mav 30. 1996
'

/ ~ .

#Signature of Measurer: dLcW
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NRC FORM 313 U. S. NUCLEAR REGUL.ATORY COMMISSION APPROVED DV OMB NO 31SO4t20
g3) EXPIRES G046
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THC PUGUC HCALTH ANO SAFETY FORWARO COMMENTSAPPLICATION FOR MATERIAL LICENSE REGAROiNG BURDEN CSTiuAre TO TuC WrORuATiON ANO RCCOROS
MANAGEMCNT ORANCH (MNDO 7714). U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION. WASHINGTON. OC 205554001 ANO TO THE
PAPERWORK RCOUCTION PROJECT (3150.ot 20L OFFCE OF
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"CND TWO COPfES OF THE ENTIRE COMPLETED APPUCATION TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED BELOW. d% - Gj L// %
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APPLICATION FOR LICENCE

NRC FORM 313

ITEMS 5 THROUGH 11

POSSESSION LICENSE APPLICATION

ITEM 5. RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL.

Radioactive Material Nickel-63

The Nickel-63 source is purchased from NRD Static Controls and is registered with the NRC. The registration
number is N1001. The source is 3.3 millicuries in strength and is plated on a nickel substrate 0,008" thick.

The maximum amount that will be possessed at any one time will be 16.5 millicuries.

ITEM 6. PURPOSE FOR WHICH THE LICENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED.

The Nickel-63 source will be used as an ionizing source in an lon Mobility Spectrometer (IMS) Analytical Unit.
The unit will be identified by Model No. and Serial No.

The Analytical Units will be incorporated into a number of different systems manufactured by CPAD
Technologies Inc. of Canada for the purpose of detecting organic compounds. CPAD is currently using the
Nickel- 63 source in its Explosives Detection System, and the Narcotics & Explosives Detection System.

It is CPAD's intention to market the Detection Systems in the U.S.

ITEM 7. RESPONSIBLE INDIVIDUAL.

The Analytical Unit will be manufactured and installed as a component in the Detection System at the
Canadian facility, and all servicing of the Analytical Unit will be done in Canada. No individual in the U.S. will
handle , install or come into contact with the Nickel-63 source. CPAD's U.S. agent / distributor will only handle
completed systems for delivery to a customer. The role of the U.S. agent / distributor will be to ensure all
proper procedures have been satisfied according to the license agreement. The agent / distributor will riot
require any training on how to handle a radioactive source. The CPAD agent / distributor who will handle all
systems that contain a Nickel-63 source is Mr. Gordon Coulter, address:

Coulter Sales
444 Bamey's Joy Rd.
South Dartmouth, Massachusetts
02748-1004
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It is expected that Detection Systems will have to be demonstrated and evaluated at locations other than the )
location identified above; it is for this reason that CPAD requests that the license have a provision for
temporary job sites.

i

ITEM 9. FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT. I

Special facilities are not required as there will be no handling, installino or servicing at the U.S.
agent / distributor location. If any repairs are require to the Analytical Unit it will be retumed to CPAD Canada.

CPAD's U.S. office will be used to transfer systems to persons generally licensed and to maintain all records
in accordance with 10 CFR section 32.51.

ITEM 10. RADIATION SAFETY PROGRAM,

1. Quality Assurance

CPAD procures the registered and tested Nickel 43 source from NRD Static Controls of the U.S.. The source
is then incorporated into the IMS Detector. The Detector is designed to ensure no leakage from the source is
possible under normal and extreme operating conditions. Tests conducted on the IMS Detector according to
ANSI classification far exceeded the normal operating conditions of any system manufactured by CPAD and
no leakage was detected. (See Section 2.4 and Appendix A)

CPAD has been manufacturing and selling Detection Systems commercially in Canada and other parts of the
world for three years. To date no contamination or leakage has beco recorded.
Prior to shipping any system containing a Nickel-63 source, CPAD Canada will perform a leak test, and a
copy of the results will be included as part of the required documentation with the shipment.

Figure A (drawing number MA-A-077) depicts the final assembly drawing of an IMS Detector. The Detector
is mounted into a metal box, a drawing of which is shown at Figure B (drawing number MA-A-078). The box
with the IMS detector is referred to as the Analytical Unit. Figure C ( drawing number MA-A-079) shows the
location of the " Radiation Hazard" waming.

2. Radiolooical Safety Instructiom

2.1 Labellino

The Analytical Unit will have a " Radiation Hazard " waming affixed as shown in Figure C (drawing
number MA-A-079). If the installation of the Analytical Unit in the main system restricts the visibility of
the waming label, a second label will be affixed to the system to ensure visibility. The label will be an
adhesive type with the radiation symbol being a magenta colour on a yellow background. The label
will read as follows:

- 2-
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' ". * g Atomic Energy Commission de contr6le{JkgE Control Board de renergie atomique

onawa. canada
KIP SS9

DIRECTORATE OF FUEL CYCLE
AND MATERIALS REGULATION

You, litt V01,0 <ti renCtt

Telephone: (613) 943-1568 o, u u0,,, ,ti.,,ac.

January 31,1996 15-1-12086

N. Barton Radiation Protection Services
38 Auriga Drive
Suite 269 '

Nepean, Ontario
3K2E 8A5 i

Dear Mr. Barton:

This is to inform you that your equipment and procedures have been assessed by
Atomic Energy Control Board (AECB) staff and found to satisfy the criteria set out in
regulatory guide R-116 (Requirements for Leak Testing Selected Sealed Radiation
Sources) . The name and location of your organization and the name of the
appropriate contact person will be maintained in our database. This information will
be provided to AECB licensed users of leak test services upon request and to
applicants for new licences.

Please note that this is restricted to the isotopes specified in your submission, namely:

1. Co-60 4. Am/Be 7. Am-241 10. Cd-109
2. Sr-90 5. Ir-192 8. Fe-55
3. Cs-137 6. Cm-244 9. Ni-63

Future re-assessments of your equipment and procedures will be done periodically. If
future assessments continue to be positive, information on your organization will
continue to be made available as described above. Future re-assessments will likely
be coordinated with your regularly scheduled licence inspections.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please forward them to the Materials
Regula ' Division at the above address.

- -
i,

n_erel ,
f.

,

M. Tay or
Director
Materials Regulation Division-

.

C.c.: CRO Ascenman

C d8*8
-7- Famiteiecomeur. (siaj99s.soas

Envoy- AECBREG
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WIPE TEST INFORMATION

|
CODE A initial test on complete Analytical Unit 27 May 96 |

'

Counts /50 min 2096 paper
Counts /50 min 2132 cotton swab

l

CODEB Pressure test on Complete Analytical Unit 27 May 96
Counts /50 min 2184 paper
Counts /50 min 2024 cotton swab

CODE C Pressure test IMS 27 May 96
Counts /50 min 2119 paper !

Counts /50 min 2147 cotton swab

CODE D Hammer impact test IMS 28 May 96 |
Counts /50 min 2089 paper |
Counts /50 min 2016 cotton swab !

I
CODEE High temperature test IMS 28 May 96 '

Counts /50 min 2040 paper
Counts /50 min 2139 cotton swab

CODEF Low temperature test IMS 29 May 96
Counts /50 min 2103 paper
Counts /50 min 2073 cotton swab

CODE G Drop test IMS 29 May 96
Counts /50 min 2213 paper
Counts /50 min 2077 cotton swab

CODEH History test complete Analytical Unit 29 May 96
plus exposed surface of IMS
Counts /50 min 2123 paper

,

-8-
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate _i

LICENSEE i

l

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc. !

Address: 40 camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8 i

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98
|

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER |

Name: P. Finniaan
1

|Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8

|

Telephone: (613) 731-0643 |

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code A- 1

Date of last calibration and verification check: Mav 1. 1996 |

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler
iBackground (counts /la min. ) : 2065

Sample (counts /la min. ) : 2096

E = detector efficiency: .003
,

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None recuired

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996

Signature of Measurer: M s
,

.

- 9- |
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 camelot Drive. Nepean, Ontario K2G SX8
i

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Saaipling Date: % .27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code A - 2

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1, 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /la min.): 2065

Sample (counts /12 min.): 2132

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996
-

.

Signature of Measurer: /M
v s

!

.
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|
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

| Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa. Ontario KiG OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code B- 1

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /10. min.): 2911

Sample (counts /10. min.): 2184

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
=

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996 *

Signature of Measurer: _

m _-
_ /yv

9
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
|

LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

|

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa. Ontario K1G OL8
i

Telephone: f613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27. 1996

Sample I.D.: Code B- 2

l

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996 i

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method:HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /5D. min.): 2065

Sample (counts /1Q min.): 2024

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
-

3000 sec x E

conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996

Signature of Measurer: .-
-

,

!

:

'
,

!
'

|

1
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

1

)Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

| AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98
|

| TelephoneH: 613-224-9939 I

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

L Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa. Ontario K1G OL8
|

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27. 1996 |
|

|
Sample I.D.: Code c - 1

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /12 min.): 2065

Sample (counts /5D. min.): 2119

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
-

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996

N '

Signature of Measurer: -

/*

!
,

|
f

* e
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Leak Test Measuring certificate
LTCENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 camelot Drive. Nepean, Ontario K2G 5X8

AECB Lic.N: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939.

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER
I
!

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa, Ontar.io K1G OL8

Telephone: (6131 731-0643
|

Sampling Date: May 27. 1996

Sample I.D.: Code C - 2

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MFASUFFMENT

Measuring method:HP-2f0 crobe with scaler

Background (counts /1Q min.): 2065

Sample (counts /la min.): 2147 ,

1

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
_

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996' *.

MSignature of Measurer:

f
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.N: 5-10813-98
,

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finniaan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8

~

Telephone: I613) 731-0643
i

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code D- 1
|

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996 |
1

MEASUPEMENT ,

|

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts / M min.): 2065 j

Sample (counts /M min.): 2089

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996
i

Signature of Measurer: M i
rfs/

:
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SXR

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-91

Telephone)4: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa. Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code D- 2

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /la min.): 2065

Sample (counts /la min. ) : 2016

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: Kay 30, 199E

4Ee-dfSignature of Measurer:
- ,

.
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
I LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 camelot Drive, Nepgan. Ontario K2G SX8'

| AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 123-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEa-hern

j MEASUREE
|

Name: E,_,Finniaan

I |

| Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8 l

|

Telephone: f613) 731-0643 ;

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code E -d

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

| MEASUREMENT

Measuring method:HP-260 probe with scaleg

Background (counts /M min. ) : 2065

Sample (counts /M min. ) : 2040

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
-

3000 sec x E

I

|
Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

|

! Actions: None recuired
,

| Measuring Date: May 30. 1996
<

\
.

; Signature of Measurer: M w- _.

V /
:

j
.
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

,

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 camelot Drive. Nenean. Ontario K2G 5x8 I

l

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa. ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (6131 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27. 1996 |

Sample I.D.: code E- 2

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method:HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /12 min.): 2065

Sample (counts /la min. ) : 2139

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996

#
Signature of Measurer: (Cud -

V /

.
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! Leak Test Measuring Certificate
! LTCENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technolooies Inc.
l

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

I Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8

!
| Telephone: (613) 731-0643
i

I Sampling Date: May 27. 1996

Sample I.D.: Code F-1

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /la min.): 2065

Sample (counts /la min. ) : 2103

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

2222 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

|

Actions: None recuired

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996

Signature of Measurer: 6&cu/
'

! [
:
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technolooies
1

-

Inc.

, Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Necean. Ontario K2G SX8
|

'

AECB Lic,#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8

!
Telephone: (613) 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 27, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code F- 2

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1, 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /la min.): 2065

Sample (counts /1R min.): 2073

| E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Dq

Actions: None required

|
Measuring Date: May 30. 1996

634 d
'

Signature of Measurer:
- s

I
!

i
?

*

l
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( Leak Test Measuring Certificate
; );ICENSEE

I
Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

|

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98
,

|

| Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finnigan

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, ottawa. Ontario K1G OL8

Telephone: (613) 731-0643

|
Sampling Date: May 27. 1996

Sample I.D.: Code G- 1

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method: HP-260 probe with scaler

! Background (counts /12 min.): 2065

Sample (counts /12 min.): 2213

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
-

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None required

| Measuring Date: May 30, 1996
l *.

#
| Signature of Measurer: 4L<u/ ,

' rv
,

|

- .
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Leak Test Measuring Certificate
LICENSEF.

Co.Name: CPAD Technologies Inc.

Address: 40 Camelot Drive. Nepean. Ontario K2G SX8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98
l

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McFachern

MEASURER
i

Name: P. Finnican j
i

|

Address: 1612 Drake Avenue. Ottawa. Ontario K1G OL8 |
j

Telephone: (613) 731-0643
)

Sampling Date: May 27. 1996

Sample I.D.: Code G - 2

Date of last calibration and verification check: Mry 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method:HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /la min. ) : 2065

Sample (counts /la min.): 2077

0 = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.

3000 sec x E

Cenclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Bq

Actions: None recuired

Measuring Date: May 30. 1996

Signature of Measurer: _

-

V /

.
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ILeak _ Test Measuring Certificate I

LICENSEE

Co.Name: CPAD Technolooies Inc.

Address: 40 camelot Drive, Nepean, Ontario K2G 5X8

AECB Lic.#: 5-10813-98

Telephone #: 613-224-9939

Contact Person: Al McEachern

MEASURER

Name: P. Finniaan
|

'

I Address: 1612 Drake Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario K1G OL8 l

Telephone: (6131 731-0643

Sampling Date: May 29, 1996

Sample I.D.: Code H
)

Date of last calibration and verification check: May 1. 1996

MEASUREMENT

Measuring method:HP-260 probe with scaler

Background (counts /ia min.): 2065
.

.

Sample (counts /la min.): 2123

E = detector efficiency: .003

Activity (Bq) < 18.7 counts - bkgd.
i =

3000 sec x E

Conclusions: < the AECB leak test criteria of 200 Sq

Actions: None recuired

Measuring Date: May 30, 1996

Signature of Measurer: M

.
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APPENDIX B

,_ _ . . -

'
WARN'NG -- RADIATION HAZARD

$ THIS ANALYIICAL UNil CONTAINS A SEALED RAD 10ACWE SOURCE- Ni 63 AT 3 3 MILLICUPf d

h DISASSEMBLY AND REMOVAL OF THE RADIOACTIVE SOURCE MUST NOT BE ATTEMPIED

EXCEPT BY CPAD TECHNOLOGIES INC IWELVE MONTH LEAK TESilNG OF THis DEvlLE IS PEQUIRED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH LICENSING REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPUCABLE NUCLEAR REGULATORY AG[NCY ;

THE RECEIP1, POSSESSION, USE AND TRANSFER OF THIS UNIT MODEL __. . _ ___ _.___ !
SERIAL' ___________ _ ___._ , APE SUBJECT TO A GENE RAL LICENSE OR THE EOUlvAl[ NT AND

|
Dil REGULATIONS OF THL U.S NRC OR OF THE STALE WITH WHICH THE NRC HA5 ENIERED INIO AN ;

AGREf MENT FOR THE EXERCISE OF REGULATORY AUTHORITY THIS TEEL SHALL BL MAINIAINf D ON t

THE UNii IN A l.ECIBLE CONDITION REMOVAL OF THIS LABEL IS PROHIBh.'.D.
L J|s

|MPORTANT

Before operating this system, check to ensure:

1) A copy of the leak test results have been included as part of the documentation with the system.

2) A copy of the U.S. NRC regulation part 10 CFR section 31.5 is included with the documentation.

3) A label containing the same we words as depicted above is affixed to the device or on some other visible
part.

4) The device has not been damaged from shipping.

If any of the above items are missing or the device appears damaged, DO NOT OPERATE the system, and
contact CPAD Technologies Inc. office in the U.S. at 508-636-6944,

I

l
|
,

For futher instructions on leak testing and servicing refer to the section entitled " Radioactive
Device" contained in this manual.

- 24 -
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NRC FORM 677 U.S, NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 4 77 A ,' J . g ; ,, /g (y [.- $f'/(0W

LICENSE FEE AND DEBT COLi.WCtlON BRANCH

LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS DNISK)N OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ;
WASHINGTON, DC 20486 4001 1

,

M l- y/9( bpg|

TYPE OF ACTION
| [ NEW LICENSE

_-.

I
- . _ .

b RENEWAL OF LICENSE
. _ CPAD Technologies, Inc. ,

| ATTN A L. McEachern ] AMENDMENT TO LICENSE
! Director, Business Developrnent REOUESTED DATE !66 Slater Street,6th Floor ;

& 20-96Ottowa, Onfario Kip SH1
_ |

LICENSE NUMBER |

/\| M u + f f U U T/D W S
CONTROL NUMBER

123411 and 123410
L APPLICATION FEE DUE

II, FEE NOT REQUIRED
Vour request for a licensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the category (les) ]r:ated below in accordance with Secten 170 31 of the enclosed Federal Enclosed is Check No. which accompanied yourRegister notee. Payment of the fee is required pror to the issuance of the request. The fee is not required because: ,

Icense, renewal, or amendrnant. |

[M APPLICATION RENEWAL AMENDMENT We received your Check No. in payment of] the fee.
~3B s 1,200.00 s s

3J s 4,400.00 s s
9A s 3,400.00 s s ] The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be

Ig g g
___. considered as a continuation of your request dated

S 5 $
, Control No.

S 5 $
i

_
$ $ $

] Your request was combined, pnor to review, with your
$ S 5 request, Control No.
$ $ 5

lli, CHECK RETURNED
FEE (s) DUE s 9,000.00

PAYMENT RECEIVED $ " * * * * ' * " "'

AMOUNT DUE s 9,000 00 by the bank for.

INSUFFICIENT FUNDS
Your request was received without the presenbed appication
fee O ACCOUNT CtOSED

] We received your Check No. in the amount of
$ Payment of the additional fee noted

above is required.

Your request willincrease the scope of your license program. MAllTHE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THE]
Therefore, your request is subject to the applicaton fee (s) noted above. TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL

NUMBER.
Refer to Secten 170 31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).

N. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE] Your heense expjred pror to the receipt of your applicaten for renewal-1

Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s) noted above. License No. , Amendment No. , issued on
| Refer to Secten 170 31 and Footnote 1(a).
| was issued without the required fee being
I collected. The fee required is noted in Section I of this form.

MAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S) TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR
REGULATORY COMMISSION AND MAIL THE PAYMENT TO THE ] The scope of your licensed program was increased. Therefore, your

ADDRESS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE DO NOT request is rubject to the appicaton fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this form

RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
THE DATE LISTED BELOW, WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU 00 NOT
tRflSH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VotD THIS Because of the urgency of your request, the license was issued wittout'

ACTION. remittance of the prescribed fee noted in Section 1 of this form.

SIGNATURE - UCENSE FEE ANALYST LFOCB LFDCB Otstnbution: DATE
sk 'TN/WM W 3d /

~ 5 A . /f Q 8 fbSandra Kimberley 7/24/96 c'c . <
A< m,

mcFosusn o w c c ; 8f. es tomas mtonicaHmoduced by Ehte Federal Forms. mce _
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_

'(FOR LFMS USE):
: INiORMATION FROM LTS

BETWEEN: : --------------------

63d! Prokus Code:ram Code:Licanse Fee Management Branch, ARM
: Sta 3and

Ragional Licensing Sections : Fee Category:
: Exp. Date: 0
: Fee Conenents:
: Decom Fin Assur Reqd: _
::::::::::::::::::::::: ::: ::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

A. REGION

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED
Applicant / Licensee: CPAD TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Raceived Date: 960703
Docket No: 3034197
Control No.: 123410
License No.:
Action Type: New Licensee

2. FEE ATTACHED
Amount: -
Check No.: /

/

igned 1 / f/ && oYc
Date ' ~71 9 /Juni i

,

//'''"

B. LICENSF FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH Check when milestone 03 is entered / )'

1. Fee f;ategory and Amount: b /bCD
2. Cor ect Fee Paid. Application may be processed for:

|Amen,%nent :-~; ,

Ranew l - > !" 'License
~

f=
.

3. OTHER r-

*Signed i
-

'i (r

Date V IT i Ol , s
-

(lr b
-

:4 -
..

1 m
t-

,

_bhf-) (og _ _ _ . - %h

chec "o-[;3B.yg~ ~ ~- 6 cle /A 34 #
pernitt r

so
w u ?. . n.

-

- a
b

x [ ~ _ _[_ _ _~~
bhf O'

p __
-

p%ex cw -. , ,
. osw cw#- ' u-


